Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 15, 2025
The Honorable Susan Collins The Honorable Patty Murray
Chair Vice Chair
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith

Chair

Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing
and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Collins, Vice Chair Murray, and Chair Hyde-Smith,

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the
entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand
United States Senator



THUD_Gillibrand_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Transportation Housing and Urban Development

Document created 06/03/2025, 06:57 PM

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

Regional Food Bank of Northeastern
New York, Inc.

Food Bank For New York City

BronxWorks, Inc.

New York City Housing Authority

Habitat for Humanity New York City
and Westchester

Mosholu-Montefiore Community
Center, Inc.

NYS Metropolitan Transportation
Authority

YMCA of Broome County

County of Chautauqua Industrial
Development Agency

YMCA of Plattsburgh, Inc

Clinton County

The Greenburger Center for Social
and Criminal Justice

City of Poughkeepsie

NYS Metropolitan Transportation
Authority

The Salvation Army

FeedMore Western New York, Inc.

New York State Thruway Authority

Buffalo Urban League, Inc.

5/14 Memorial Foundation Inc.

Niagara Frontier Transportation
Authority

Housing Assistance Program of
Essex County dba Adirondack Roots

Lake Champlain - Lake George
Regional Planning Board

The Young Men's Christian
Association of Watertown NY Inc.

Project Purpose

Expansion of food bank facilities.

Renovations of food bank facility.

Renovation of community center.

Renovation of public housing facilities at
Patterson Houses.

To construct affordable housing.

Renovation of community center.

Accessibility enhancements at Brook Avenue
station.

Construction of supportive housing.

Infrastructure enhancements for industrial
park.

Construction of new community facility.

Industrial building improvements at
Plattsburgh International Airport.

Development of community wellness hub for
supportive services.

Reconstruction of Washington Street Bridge.

Poughkeepsie Metro-North Railroad station
design project.

Construction of emergency family shelter.

Development of consolidated food bank facility.

Replacement of Weiss Street Bridge.

Construction of new headquarters to
consolidate services.

Construction of 5/14 Memorial.

Replacement of passenger boarding bridges.
Support for affordable housing development.
Feasibility study, site plan, and site work for

development of workforce housing.

Childcare facility expansion.

Project
Location

Albany County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Bronx County
NY

Broome County
NY

Chautauqua
County NY

Clinton County
NY

Clinton County
NY

Columbia
County NY

Dutchess
County NY

Dutchess
County NY

Erie County NY

Erie County NY

Erie County NY

Erie County NY

Erie County NY

Erie County NY

Essex County NY

Franklin County
NY

Jefferson
County NY

Amount

Requested

($000)

$1,500

$8,000

$2,403

$5,000

$3,000

$1,371

$5,000

$1,000

$625

$5,000

$5,590

$7,889

$3,400

$4,000

$3,200

$3,000

$6,620

$5,000

$4,000

$10,238

$3,000

$750

$2,493
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Brooklyn Chinese-American
Association

RiseBoro Community Partnership Inc

Bridge Street Development
Corporation

The Campaign Against Hunger

Fifth Avenue Committee, Inc.

New York City Housing Authority
Multi-Craft Apprenticeship
Preparation Program

City of Rochester

Urban League of Rochester, NY, Inc.
Rochester Genesee Regional
Transportation Authority

La Madonna Della Strada, Inc.
YMCA of Greater Rochester

Monroe County

The Viscardi Center, Inc.

NYS Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
New York Public Library

Uptown Grand Central Corp.

New York City Department of

Housing Preservation & Development

New York City Department of Parks
and Recreation

Amsterdam News Educational
Foundation

Brooklyn Bridge Manhattan Inc.
Catholic Charities Community
Services, Archdiocese of New York
New-York Historical Society

New York City Housing Authority

Roosevelt Island Operating
Corporation

Construction of community facility including

affordable housing and human services center.

Affordable housing rehabilitation project.

Renovations to affordable housing facility.

Construction of community food hub.

Facilities enhancements to affordable senior
housing building.

Renovation of public housing facilities at Red
Hook East Houses.

Renovation of workforce development facility.

Construction of public market.

Main facility renovations.

Purchase and installation of a hydrogen fueler
boil-off capture system.

Purchase and renovation of facility for low
barrier shelter.

Renovations to Thurston Road Community
Center.

Construction of new road to replace Gillett
Road Bridge.

Renovation of facility to serve as community
hub for services for individuals with
disabilities.

Installation of CCTV cameras at LIRR stations.

Expansion of the New York Public Library’s
Center for Educators and Schools initiative.

Renovation of community plaza.

Expansion of internet services to low-income
households.

Accessibility and footpath restoration
enhancements to Central Park.

Rehabilitation of historic facility into
community center.

Enhancements to Gotham Park.

Demolition of dilapidated facilities.

Expansion and enhancement of classroom
facilities.

Renovation of public housing facilities at
Douglas I & II Houses.

Tram modernization for Roosevelt Island.
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Kings County NY

Kings County NY

Kings County NY

Kings County NY

Kings County NY

Kings County NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

$2,000

$5,000

$1,500

$2,500

$3,000

$5,000

$2,000

$8,000

$2,000

$1,280

$600

$1,500

$8,110

$400

$1,000

$3,000

$1,000

$2,000

$2,000

$7,405

$750

$550

$1,250

$5,000

$1,500
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Roundabout Theatre Company, Inc.

Afro Latin Jazz Alliance of New York,

Inc.

The Community Foundation of

Herkimer and Oneida Counties, Inc.

City of Utica

City of Syracuse

Syracuse Regional Airport Authority

Jon Diaz Community Center Inc.

Village of Kiryas Joel

Variety Boys and Girls Club of

Queens

India Home, Inc

Asian Americans for Equality

Queens Borough Public Library

Catholic Charities of Staten Island,

Inc

County of Rockland

Town of Ramapo

Ogdensburg Housing Authority

Ogdensburg Bridge and Port

Authority

YMCA of Long Island

United Way of Long Island

Suffolk County

Suffolk County

Town of Babylon

Town of Huntington

Suffolk County

Facilities renovation for accessibility.

Development of community center in East
Harlem.

Cornhill neighborhood revitalization project.

ADA accessibility improvements in City of Utica

parks and facilities.

Improvements to city's affordable housing
stock.

Replacement of baggage claim equipment.
Construction of community center.
Transporation improvements along Forest
Road.

Creation of a community center.
Construction of affordable housing.
Affordable housing construction project.
Systemwide facilities enhancements.
Renovation of community center.

Safety improvements to rail crossings.
Streetscape and pedestrian safety
enhancements.

Replacement of elevators.

Rehabilitation of Ogdensburg-Prescott

International Bridge.

Expansion and renovation of community
center.

Construction of workforce development facility.

Land acquisition for affordable housing
development.

Planning, design, and engineering of the Long

Island Greenway.

Revitalization activities in downtown Copiague.

Downtown revitalization project.

Construction of new air traffic control tower.
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New York
County NY

New York
County NY

Oneida County
NY

Oneida County
NY

Onondaga
County NY

Onondaga
County NY

Onondaga
County NY

Orange County
NY

Queens County
NY

Queens County
NY

Queens County
NY

Queens County
NY

Richmond
County NY

Rockland
County NY

Rockland
County NY

St. Lawrence
County NY

St. Lawrence
County NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

$5,000

$3,000

$4,300

$4,250

$5,000

$3,000

$2,000

$5,000

$3,000

$5,000

$1,166

$1,000

$2,500

$6,241

$15,000

$750

$9,588

$5,000

$750

$7,500

$5,000

$4,000

$2,000

$7,000
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Kingston City Land Bank, Inc. Construction of affordable housing. Ulster County $1,500
NY
RUPCO, Inc. Rehabilitation of historic property into Ulster County $1,500
affordable housing and grocery market facility. NY
County of Ulster Construction of infrastructure along the Ulster County $3,000
Shandaken Rail Trail. NY
Town of Lyons Canal Street District rehabilitation project. Wayne County $5,000
NY
New York School for the Deaf Construction of education and workforce Westchester $5,000
development facility. County NY
The Municipal Housing Authority for Renovation of affordable housing facilities. Westchester $8,000
the City of Yonkers County NY
City of New Rochelle Implementation of Quaker Ridge Road Westchester $1,668
Complete Streets Project. County NY
City of New Rochelle Fit-out of community facility. Westchester $2,450

County NY



