United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Susan Collins Chair U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith Chair Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Patty Murray Vice Chair U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Collins, Vice Chair Murray, and Chair Hyde-Smith,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand United States Senator

Kirsten Gillibrand

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Regional Food Bank of Northeastern New York, Inc.	Expansion of food bank facilities.	Albany County NY	\$1,500
Food Bank For New York City	Renovations of food bank facility.	Bronx County NY	\$8,000
BronxWorks, Inc.	Renovation of community center.	Bronx County NY	\$2,403
New York City Housing Authority	Renovation of public housing facilities at Patterson Houses.	Bronx County NY	\$5,000
Habitat for Humanity New York City and Westchester	To construct affordable housing.	Bronx County NY	\$3,000
Mosholu-Montefiore Community Center, Inc.	Renovation of community center.	Bronx County NY	\$1,371
NYS Metropolitan Transportation Authority	Accessibility enhancements at Brook Avenue station.	Bronx County NY	\$5,000
YMCA of Broome County	Construction of supportive housing.	Broome County NY	\$1,000
County of Chautauqua Industrial Development Agency	Infrastructure enhancements for industrial park.	Chautauqua County NY	\$625
YMCA of Plattsburgh, Inc	Construction of new community facility.	Clinton County NY	\$5,000
Clinton County	Industrial building improvements at Plattsburgh International Airport.	Clinton County NY	\$5,590
The Greenburger Center for Social and Criminal Justice	Development of community wellness hub for supportive services.	Columbia County NY	\$7,889
City of Poughkeepsie	Reconstruction of Washington Street Bridge.	Dutchess County NY	\$3,400
NYS Metropolitan Transportation Authority	Poughkeepsie Metro-North Railroad station design project.	Dutchess County NY	\$4,000
The Salvation Army	Construction of emergency family shelter.	Erie County NY	\$3,200
FeedMore Western New York, Inc.	Development of consolidated food bank facility.	Erie County NY	\$3,000
New York State Thruway Authority	Replacement of Weiss Street Bridge.	Erie County NY	\$6,620
Buffalo Urban League, Inc.	Construction of new headquarters to consolidate services.	Erie County NY	\$5,000
5/14 Memorial Foundation Inc.	Construction of 5/14 Memorial.	Erie County NY	\$4,000
Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority	Replacement of passenger boarding bridges.	Erie County NY	\$10,238
Housing Assistance Program of Essex County dba Adirondack Roots	Support for affordable housing development.	Essex County NY	\$3,000
Lake Champlain - Lake George Regional Planning Board	Feasibility study, site plan, and site work for development of workforce housing.	Franklin County NY	\$750
The Young Men's Christian Association of Watertown NY Inc.	Childcare facility expansion.	Jefferson County NY	\$2,493

Brooklyn Chinese-American Association	Construction of community facility including affordable housing and human services center.	Kings County NY	\$2,000
RiseBoro Community Partnership Inc	Affordable housing rehabilitation project.	Kings County NY	\$5,000
Bridge Street Development Corporation	Renovations to affordable housing facility.	Kings County NY	\$1,500
The Campaign Against Hunger	Construction of community food hub.	Kings County NY	\$2,500
Fifth Avenue Committee, Inc.	Facilities enhancements to affordable senior housing building.	Kings County NY	\$3,000
New York City Housing Authority	Renovation of public housing facilities at Red Hook East Houses.	Kings County NY	\$5,000
Multi-Craft Apprenticeship Preparation Program	Renovation of workforce development facility.	Monroe County NY	\$2,000
City of Rochester	Construction of public market.	Monroe County NY	\$8,000
Urban League of Rochester, NY, Inc.	Main facility renovations.	Monroe County NY	\$2,000
Rochester Genesee Regional Transportation Authority	Purchase and installation of a hydrogen fueler boil-off capture system.	Monroe County NY	\$1,280
La Madonna Della Strada, Inc.	Purchase and renovation of facility for low barrier shelter.	Monroe County NY	\$600
YMCA of Greater Rochester	Renovations to Thurston Road Community Center.	Monroe County NY	\$1,500
Monroe County	Construction of new road to replace Gillett Road Bridge.	Monroe County NY	\$8,110
The Viscardi Center, Inc.	Renovation of facility to serve as community hub for services for individuals with disabilities.	Nassau County NY	\$400
NYS Metropolitan Transportation Authority	Installation of CCTV cameras at LIRR stations.	Nassau County NY	\$1,000
New York Public Library	Expansion of the New York Public Library's Center for Educators and Schools initiative.	New York County NY	\$3,000
Uptown Grand Central Corp.	Renovation of community plaza.	New York County NY	\$1,000
New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development	Expansion of internet services to low-income households.	New York County NY	\$2,000
New York City Department of Parks and Recreation	Accessibility and footpath restoration enhancements to Central Park.	New York County NY	\$2,000
Amsterdam News Educational Foundation	Rehabilitation of historic facility into community center.	New York County NY	\$7,405
Brooklyn Bridge Manhattan Inc.	Enhancements to Gotham Park.	New York County NY	\$750
Catholic Charities Community Services, Archdiocese of New York	Demolition of dilapidated facilities.	New York County NY	\$550
New-York Historical Society	Expansion and enhancement of classroom facilities.	New York County NY	\$1,250
New York City Housing Authority	Renovation of public housing facilities at Douglas I & II Houses.	New York County NY	\$5,000
Roosevelt Island Operating Corporation	Tram modernization for Roosevelt Island.	New York County NY	\$1,500

Roundabout Theatre Company, Inc.	Facilities renovation for accessibility.	New York County NY	\$5,000
Afro Latin Jazz Alliance of New York, Inc.	Development of community center in East Harlem.	New York County NY	\$3,000
The Community Foundation of Herkimer and Oneida Counties, Inc.	Cornhill neighborhood revitalization project.	Oneida County NY	\$4,300
City of Utica	ADA accessibility improvements in City of Utica parks and facilities.	Oneida County NY	\$4,250
City of Syracuse	Improvements to city's affordable housing stock.	Onondaga County NY	\$5,000
Syracuse Regional Airport Authority	Replacement of baggage claim equipment.	Onondaga County NY	\$3,000
Jon Diaz Community Center Inc.	Construction of community center.	Onondaga County NY	\$2,000
Village of Kiryas Joel	Transporation improvements along Forest Road.	Orange County NY	\$5,000
Variety Boys and Girls Club of Queens	Creation of a community center.	Queens County NY	\$3,000
India Home, Inc	Construction of affordable housing.	Queens County NY	\$5,000
Asian Americans for Equality	Affordable housing construction project.	Queens County NY	\$1,166
Queens Borough Public Library	Systemwide facilities enhancements.	Queens County NY	\$1,000
Catholic Charities of Staten Island, Inc	Renovation of community center.	Richmond County NY	\$2,500
County of Rockland	Safety improvements to rail crossings.	Rockland County NY	\$6,241
Town of Ramapo	Streetscape and pedestrian safety enhancements.	Rockland County NY	\$15,000
Ogdensburg Housing Authority	Replacement of elevators.	St. Lawrence County NY	\$750
Ogdensburg Bridge and Port Authority	Rehabilitation of Ogdensburg-Prescott International Bridge.	St. Lawrence County NY	\$9,588
YMCA of Long Island	Expansion and renovation of community center.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
United Way of Long Island	Construction of workforce development facility.	Suffolk County NY	\$750
Suffolk County	Land acquisition for affordable housing development.	Suffolk County NY	\$7,500
Suffolk County	Planning, design, and engineering of the Long Island Greenway.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
Town of Babylon	Revitalization activities in downtown Copiague.	Suffolk County NY	\$4,000
Town of Huntington	Downtown revitalization project.	Suffolk County NY	\$2,000
Suffolk County	Construction of new air traffic control tower.	Suffolk County NY	\$7,000

Kingston City Land Bank, Inc.	Construction of affordable housing.	Ulster County NY	\$1,500
RUPCO, Inc.	Rehabilitation of historic property into affordable housing and grocery market facility.	Ulster County NY	\$1,500
County of Ulster	Construction of infrastructure along the Shandaken Rail Trail.	Ulster County NY	\$3,000
Town of Lyons	Canal Street District rehabilitation project.	Wayne County NY	\$5,000
New York School for the Deaf	Construction of education and workforce development facility.	Westchester County NY	\$5,000
The Municipal Housing Authority for the City of Yonkers	Renovation of affordable housing facilities.	Westchester County NY	\$8,000
City of New Rochelle	Implementation of Quaker Ridge Road Complete Streets Project.	Westchester County NY	\$1,668
City of New Rochelle	Fit-out of community facility.	Westchester County NY	\$2,450